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  PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 

PHONE:  530-836-1953 FAX:  530-836-2963 TOLL FREE:  877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com 
Web-www.pecsd.org 

 

REGULAR 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 

May 12, 2021 

9:00 AM 

 

HELD IN-PERSON 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Director Sherry Panick 

Director Russ Bowring 

Director   Mark Shadowens 

 

 
*Members of the Public may address the Board on items of business immediately before 

or during the Board’s consideration of the item after being recognized by the Board 

Chairman (limit on the time the public may address the Board is 3 minutes)    

 

1. Call Meeting to Order  

Chairperson Dave Stone 

2. Approval of April 14, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

Discussion and Possible Action  

3. Fire Chief’s Report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Chief Steve Munsen 

The Report may cover the following: 

a. Call Reports & Training  

b. Personnel Actions and Activities.  

c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment  

d. Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association Actions and Activities 

e. Firewise Committee Actions and Activities 
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f. Financial Assistance from the Auxiliary, grants, and other 

funding sources 

g. Department administrative activities, actions, and issues such as 

budget and insurance.  

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

4. Resolution 2021- 2 Funding from The Forest Health Grant Program as 

Provided through the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund 

Chief Steve Munsen 

The Board will consider a resolution needed for accepting grants 

awarded by the California State Department of Forestry and Fire 

Protection. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

5. Water System Compliance and Water Treatment Project 

Interim General Manager John Rowden. 

a. The Board will be briefed on the current status of levels of 

arsenic, iron, and manganese and the development of a water 

treatment plant to reduce contamination levels. 

b. The Board will be briefed on the status of financing the 

construction of the Water Treatment Plant. 

c. The Board will consider approving District Engineer Task 

Order for the support for securing financing for the water 

treatment plant and securing bids for construction. 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

6. Environmental Services 

The Board will consider approving a contract with Hauge Brueck 

Associates to complete a cultural and biological assessment of the site 

for Water Treatment Plant.  The assessment is required for the State 

Revolving Fund construction loan application.   

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

7. Proposed Ordinance 2021-87 C 

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

The Board will consider approving the billing ordinance to replace the 

biannual billing cycle with quarterly billing, revising delinquent 

payment notifications, and increasing fees and penalties.  This is the 

second reading of the proposed Ordinance. 

Discussion and Possible Action 
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8. Refinancing Wastewater Treatment Plant Revenue Bonds 

The Board will consider authorizing the Interim General Manager to 

enter into an agreement for refinancing two USDA backed bonds used 

to finance the construction of Wastewater Treatment Plant 7 to reduce 

the annual debt payment. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

9.  Water Conservation 

The Board will be briefed on the status of water conservation 

measures and consider recommendations to improve compliance with 

District Policies. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

10.  Committee Reports  

a. Administrative Services 

b. Budget and Finance 

i. Fees 

ii. Budget 

c. Personnel and Benefits 

d. Water and Wastewater Services 

e. Safety and Emergency Services 

Discussion and Possible Action  

11. General Manager’s Report  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

The Board will consider the status of the listed topics presented by 

staff and determine if any actions are needed.  

a. Finance  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

i. April Financial Reports 

ii. Audit for FY 2019-20 

b. Administration 

Administrative Manager Jillian Cole 

i. Status of invoices and liens 

ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Project 

c. Operations, Maintenance, Small Projects 

System Operator Jamar Tate 

d. Miscellaneous 

Interim General Manager John Rowden 
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Discussion and Possible Action   

12. Written Correspondence to the Board 

Discussion and Possible Action 

13.  Public/Board Comment Period   

The public and/or the Board of Directors may address the Board on 

items within the District’s subject matter jurisdiction that are on the 

agenda, the public and/or the Board of Directors may also address 

items not included on the agenda.  The Board cannot comment or take 

actions on non-agenda items but may place the items on future 

agenda(s) for discussion and/or action.  Strict limit on the time the 

public may address the Board is three (3) minutes per speaker.  

Discussion Item  

14. Future Agenda Items  

Interim General Manager John Rowden  

Discussion and Possible Action  

15. Adjournment 

 

ADA Compliance:  This Agenda shall be made available upon request in 

alternative formats to persons with disability, as required by the Americans 

with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.  Sec.  12132)  and the Ralph M.  

Brown Act (Cal.  Govt.  Code Sec. 54954.2).  Persons requesting a 

disability-related modification or accommodation should contact Interim 

General Manager, John Rowden, at (530) 836-1953 during regular business 

hours, at least 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

200 LUNDY LANE  

BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953  

FAX: 530-836-2963 

TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com  

Web - www.pecsd.org 
 
 

REGULAR 
 BOARD MEETING 

 MINUTES 

April 14, 2021 

 

HELD VIA ZOOM 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Shery Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Regular Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“PECSD”) at 0902 hours. 
 
 

2. Approval of February 10, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve the February 10, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes as corrected. 
Motioned: Board Director Mark Shadowens 
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
Absent – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
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Absent – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
 
 

3. Fire Chief’s Report 
Clerk’s Note: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick arrived at 0904 hours  
a. Call Report & Training Report 

Copies of the Call and Training Reports are available for viewing at Plumas Eureka Fire 
Department (“PEFD”) Administrative Office upon request. 

 
PEFD Volunteers are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and will 
continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements. 

 

 b. Personnel 

COVID shot update: (8) fully vaccinated, (1) making appointment, (4) have declined.  The 
Department will be at 69% when all remaining shots are completed. 

 

 c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment Maintenance 
 Medical Response vehicle 9153 is out of service, Chevron has attempted a couple of fixes but 

the issue still exists. 9100 the command vehicle, is currently designated as first out for 
medical calls. 
 

 d. Training 
      CPR refresher training, Long Valley FD attended. Trauma assessments, back-boarding and 

applying traction. 
 

 e.  Firewise Committee Actions and Activities  
      Outreach continues to procure a new Firewise Chairperson for the District. 
 

  f.  Miscellaneous  
       The Department continues with its community outreach program. 

  Reimbursement funds were received from PEFDs assistance with the 2020 Glass Fire. 
        

 People who have a burn permit are allowed to burn on burn days only.  The Air Quality 
Board determines burn days, please call (530) 832-4528, then press 5 for our region and 
listen to the entire message to know when a burn day occurs.  

 

 g.   Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association 
       All Meetings have been cancelled until future notice. 
 
 

4.    Water System Compliance         
 a. Results from testing April 4, 2021, showed the As level at the compliance point to be 8 
 ppb; at Well 1B to be 6 ppb; and at Well 2 to be 12 ppb. The EPA Standard is 10 ppb. The 
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1st Quarter average was 10 at the compliance point, 6 ppb at Well 1B, and 15 ppb at Well 2. 
The running annual average (RAA) at the compliance point is 10 ppb, 7 ppb at Well 1B, and 
15 ppb at Well 2. 

 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on April 4, 2021 for Iron 
were .660 mg/l at Well 1B and .4700 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .10 mg/l at Well 1B 
and .073 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard 
for Manganese is .05 mg/l.) 

 

Remediation Project Development 

b. Interim General Manager John Rowden advised the Board that he was working with 
District Engineers to submit the application to the State Revolving Fund for financing the 
Water Treatment Plant.  

c. The Board was presented with Task Order 14 from Farr West Engineering. This task 
offers construction bid package preparation and review, as well as assistance with 
contractor selection and project management. The Board declined to take action at this 
time, as these needs will be in the future.  

  

5.     WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 

The Board was briefed by Chief Operator Jamar Tate about the progress of the emergency lift 
station project at WWTP 6. Mr. Tate advised the Board progress continued with construction 
about 2 days from completion. The new lift station is currently operational. Landscaping and an 
Operations walk through will take place soon.  
 
Board members questioned some of the costs incurred by the Contractor and whether the 
District would be reimbursed. It is understood that the District will negotiate this in the final 
contract payment.  
 
6.        Introduction of Ordinance 2021-87 C 
The Board was presented with Billing Ordinance 2021-87 C for review. The Ordinance adjusts 
the District’s current billing period from semi-annual to quarterly; allows 90 days to satisfy an 
invoice; eliminates monthly statements; increases late fees from $25 to $35; and updates 
disconnect procedures. It is available in its entirety at: https://www.pecsd.org/new-updated-
billing-procedures and is posted at 200 Lundy Lane, Blairsden, CA 96103. 
 
Motion to adopt the first reading of Ordinance 2021-87 C 
 
Motioned: Board Director Mark Shadowens 
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
All in Favor. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 

https://www.pecsd.org/new-updated-billing-procedures
https://www.pecsd.org/new-updated-billing-procedures
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Chairperson Dave Stone – AYE 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick – AYE 
Board Director Sherry Panick – AYE 
Board Director Mark Shadowens – AYE 
 
ABSENT – Board Director Russ Bowring 
Clerk’s Note: Chairperson Dave Stone waived the physical reading of Ordinance 2021-87 C 
7.     District Credit Card Resolution 2021-1 
         Interim General Manager John Rowden presented the Board with Resolution 2021-1 
regarding procuring new District credit cards through CSDA. The District’s current card vendor is 
unable to meet District needs and service interruptions have been an issue due to a lack of a 
single Guarantor. California Special Districts Association (CSDA) can provide an alternative at no 
additional cost. 
 
Motion to approve Resolution 2021-1 to participate in the CSDA credit card program. 
 
Motioned: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
 
Absent – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
 
8. Contract for Accounting Services 
Interim General Manager John Rowden presented the Board with a contract from District Tax 
Accountant Bequette & Kimmel to provide monthly accounting assistance for the District. This 
was something that had been recommended by auditors and would provide an additional layer 
of oversight for District finances. The cost to the District would be $1000 - $1200 per month, 
depending on hours. 
 
The Board authorizes John Rowden to execute the contract, as it is within his purview. 
 
9.      Refinancing Wastewater Treatment Plant Revenue Bonds 
This item was tabled to another meeting/time. 
 
10.     Water Conservation 
           Interim General Manager John Rowden and Chief Operator Jamar Tate presented the 
Board with communications received from the State regarding preparations for a drought year 
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in the State of California. Mr. Rowden asked the Board about water conservation efforts and 
Stages for the District. Some Directors felt Stage 2 water restrictions should be implemented as 
soon as possible, while others felt it would be too severe this early in the season. The Board 
agreed to take steps to educate residents about water conservation in Community Newsletter 
notifications, website/postal outreach, and investigating the placement of a sign to notify 
residents and visitors about water conservation Stages and efforts.  
 
 11.    Committee Report           
  

a. Administrative Services 
Nothing to report 

b.   Budget and Finance 
Meeting To Be Scheduled May 2021 

c.   Personnel and Benefits 
Meeting To Be Scheduled May 2021 

d.  Water and Wastewater Services 
Meeting To Be Scheduled May 2021 

e.   Safety and Emergency Services 
       Meeting To Be Scheduled May 2021 

 
 10.    General Manager’s Report 

 a. Finance 

  i. Consideration of March 2021 Financial Reports 

  The Board was presented with the financial reports for March 2021  

  Motion to accept March 2021 Financials as submitted. 

  Motioned – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

  2nd – Vice Chairperson Sherry Panick  

 
 

  All in Favor. 
  Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
  Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick  
  Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
  Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 

  Absent – Board Director Russ Bowring 

 
ii.  FY 2019-2020 Audit 
The Board was advised District staff continue to work with Auditors. Working 
remotely has slowed the process, but completion is expected May 2021 
 

     b.  Administration 
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  i. Status of Invoices and Liens 

Administrative manager Jillian Cole advised payment receipts are continuing to 
improve. Delinquent accounts are being investigated in preparation for lien 
filings and County Tax Roll attachment at the end of the fiscal year, with 30 day 
notices scheduled to be sent April 15, 2021. Additionally, delinquent accounts 
are being advised that, although a shutoff moratorium exists, the District 
reserves the right to lien delinquent parcels. 

 
          ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Contract 

 Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised the Board that improvements had 
resumed and website updates had begun. More updates to come include pages 
for conservation, pine needle disposal, and a New Customer Welcome Page. 

 
                  c.   Projects, Operations & Maintenance 
 
                          i. Operations and Maintenance 
 Water system flows for the month of March 2021 were 1,377,800 gallons 
 at Well 1b and 7,700 gallons at Well 2.   
 
 Issues & Updates:   
 

Water Conservation: Due to the lack of precipitation during the winter and 
anticipation of drought conditions, it is the recommendation of the operators 
that the board of directors consider water conservation measures.  

Well 2 Rehabilitation: Operators are refining the scope of work with the addition 
of contingencies for the well rehabilitation project. Start of the project is 
anticipated to be in the fall after the golf course has closed for the season.  

 

Wastewater Flows for the Month of March 2021 were 191,257 gallons at WWTP 
6 and 989,585 gallons at WWTP 7.  

 

Issues & Updates: 

 

•  Annual Report: The annual report for the wastewater system was created by Farr West, with 
the assistance of district operators. The report rejected by the State and needed revisions, with 
a resubmission date of May 15th.  The report has since been revised and will be resubmitted to 
the state.  

•  Collection System Cleaning: Area #2 of the collection system was cleaned by Water’s 
Vacuum Service. Operators monitored the progress of the cleaning; ensuring that all manholes 
and line were cleaned.  

•  Permit Fees: Operators and the General Manager contacted the state regulator for the 
wastewater system concerning the permit fees in preparation for developing the budget for 
next fiscal year.  During correspondence between the district and the state there was unclarity 
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as to how the district was being charged for permit fees. Fees for next near have not yet been 
approved by the state water board for this next fiscal year. 

 

WWTP 6 EQ Basin Pump:   During daily rounds, operators noticed that one of the pumps in the 
equalization (EQ) basin was not operating. The following day, operators attempted to remove 
the pump for replacement. Unfortunately, the mounting plate for the hoist failed, causing the 
base plate, hoist, and pump to fall into the bottom of the basin. The failure was due to the 
mounting hardware failing; the hardware that was used was old and failed to hold the weight of 
the pump. Fortunately, there were no injuries to personnel. Operators re-group the following 
week and were able to remove the base plate and hoist after making a confined space entry, 
pulling the equipment out by tying a cable to them and using a battery powered winch. Once 
the equipment was removed, operators drilled new holes and placed new concrete anchors, 
securing the base plate. The pump was then removed and replaced with a rebuilt pump that 
had staged on site as a replacement in anticipation of a pump failure.  

 

Misc. & Small Projects 

Generator Grant: Last October, operators and the General Manager worked together and 
applied for a grant that would provide funds for the purchase of generators to supply backup 
power for district facilities. The district identified the need for three generators; WWTP6, 
WWTP7 and Well 1b, explaining that the current generators at the facilities are antiquated and 
are in desperate need of replacement. Also stating that reliable backup power is essential for 
our district due to power outages that are experienced numerous times during year and that 
power is important to prevent any sewer overflows that could impact the Feather River should 
there be a power failure with no backup power. The district was awarded the grant in the 
amount of $137,000 for the purchase of generators and other essential equipment needed. 
Operators are working with electrical engineers from Farr West to get the proper specifications 
for each facility. Once the specifications are identified, operators will contact vendors for bids 
on the pricing of the equipment.  

•  eAR: The Electronic Annual Report for 2020 has been completed. This report has to do with 
water production, rates, population served, and other aspects of the operation of the water 
system.  

 

 

 

    d. Miscellaneous 

Interim General Manager John Rowden advised he is pursuing grant funds for fuels 
management with the Feather River Resource Conservation District. 

 

A Spring Pipeline will be going out to residents advising of Water conservation efforts, 
Sewer projects, Billing changes, and traffic issues with the coming Summer season.  

 
   13.   Written Correspondence to the Board  
 Nothing to report 
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   14.    Public/Board Comment Period 
 Dave and Shirley Bauer thanked Chief Steve Munsen and the PEFD for their response to 
their home when they needed them.   
 
  15.    Future Agenda Items 
       a. Billing Ordinance 2nd reading 
   b. FY 2021-2022 Budget 

               c. FY 2019/2020 Audit  

         d. Refinancing of WWTP 7 Bonds 

 
16.    Adjournment 

Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the regular Board meeting at 1137 hours. 

 
In Attendance: 
Chairperson Dave Stone  
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 
Absent - Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 

 
 



PEFD Chief’s Report 
 April 2021 

 
 
Call Reports and Training 

• Calls – Medicals & MVA’s: 2, Fire: 1 
We are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and 
will continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements. 

• Training – Driver training and Engine walk arounds. 

 
Personnel Activity 

• COVID shot update: (9) fully vaccinated, (3) are no, and (1) can’t due to 
medical issues. Department is at 69%.  

 
Fire Equipment 

• Our rescue rig 9153 is back in service, Chevron found and replaced a bad 
alternator and battery. 

 
Other Activity  

• Chief’s meeting held at Graeagle FD: 
o Board elections 
o Dispatching  
o Incident command 

•  Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG’s) are completed and ready to be put 
in binders and distributed.  Last update was done in 2012. 

• Continuing with community outreach program. 

• The Air Quality Board determines burn days. Please call (530) 832-4528, 
press 5 for our region, and listen to the entire message for day designation 
and instructions.  



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

 

RESOLUTION 2021-2 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY 

SERVICES DISTRICT FOR FUNDING FROM THE FOREST HEALTH GRANT PROGRAM AS 
PROVIDED THROUGH THE GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTION FUND. 

 
WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of California in cooperation with the California State. Legislature 

has enacted State of California Greenhouse Gas Reduction Funding, which provides funds to the State of 

California and its political subdivisions for forest health programs; and 

WHEREAS, the State Department of Forestry and Fire Protection has been delegated the responsibility for 

the administration of the program within the State, setting up necessary procedures governing application by 

local agencies, non-profit organizations, and others under the program, and 

 
WHEREAS, said procedures established by the State Department of Forestry and Fire Protection require the 

applicant to certify by resolution the approval of application before submission of said application to the 

State; and 

 
WHEREAS, the applicant will enter into an agreement with the State of California to carry out a forest health 
project; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS 

EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT: 

 

1. Approved the filing of an application for "State Greenhouse Gas Reduction Funding" forest health 

grant program funds; and 

 
2. Certifies that said applicant has or will have sufficient funds to operate and maintain the project; 

and, 

 
3. Certifies that funds under the jurisdiction of PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES 

DISTRICT are available to begin the project. 

 
4. Certifies that said applicant will expend grant funds prior to March 30, 2022. 

 
5. Appoints Interim General Manager John Rowden, or a designee, as agent of the PLUMAS 

EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT to conduct all negotiations, execute and 

submit all documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements; amendments, payment 

requests and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project. 

 
Approved and adopted the 11TH   day of  MAY 2021. I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the 

foregoing Resolution, number 2021-02 was duly adopted by the following roll call vote: 
(City Council/Boardof Supervisor/Boardof Director.) 

 

Ayes: _____________________________________________  

Noes: _____________________________________________ 

Absent: ____________________________________________  

______________________________________________ (Clerk) 

JILLIAN COLE  



 

 

Report on Arsenic Compliance Actions 

May 12, 2021 

Submitted by John Rowden, Interim General Manager 

 

Arsenic Compliance Level.   

The most recent reported sample result from the Compliance point was taken on April 4, 2021 

showed the arsenic levels at 8 ppb. The first quarter average was 10 ppb. The current Running 

Annual Average (RAA) is 10 ppb.   

The April 4 reportable result from Well 1B was 6 ppb; The first Quarter 2020 average was 6 ppb, 

the RAA is 7 ppb.   

The April 4 reportable result from Well 2 was 12; The first Quarter 2020 average was 15 ppb, 

the RAA is 15 ppb. 

Iron and Manganese Compliance Levels 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on April 4, 2021 for Iron were 

.660 mg/l at Well 1B and .470 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .100 mg/l at Well 1B and 

.073 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard for 

Manganese is .05 mg/l.).   

Remediation Project Development 

The District will be applying for a construction loan from the State Revolving Fund.   A Task 

Order for The District Engineer, Farr West Engineering, to help with acquiring the funds will be 

considered at the May meeting.   Also, the Board will consider a contract with Hauge Brueck 

Associates to complete a cultural and biological study and report required by the loan application 

process.  The consulting firm has been used the District previously for the project.  
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Exhibit A – Task Order 

 

 
This is EXHIBIT A, consisting of 2 pages, referred to in and part 
of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for 
Professional Services dated June 1, 2017. 

Task Order 
 
Task Order Number:  15 

Date: 5/6/2021 

Title:  Water Treatment Plant – Phase I 

Project Description:  Provide professional engineering and bidding assistance services to the Plumas-Eureka 
Community Services District (District) related to the final design phase, permitting and competitive bidding process 
for the Water Treatment Plant. 

The Master Services Agreement is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the 
parties. 

PART 1 – SERVICES 

Task 1 – Project Management 

Objective 

To plan, organize, direct, control, and communicate all relevant activities set forth in this Scope of Work within the 
approved budget and schedule. 

Approach 

Farr West will routinely review project progress and communicate project status on a regular basis. Communication 
will be through email and telephone. This task will include the following activities: 

 Project administration includes scheduling maintenance, cost control, monthly invoicing, filing, resource 
allocation, and routine communications. 

 Team coordination, including conference calls and internal meetings. 

 Monitoring changes to the scope, budget, or schedule and developing change management strategies with 
PECSD. 

 Attend nine (9) Board meetings to report on project progress/current issues. 

Deliverables 

No formal deliverables are anticipated under this task. 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions apply: 

 The project will have a 9-month duration. 

 Project-related issues will be identified, communicated, and resolved. 
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Task 2 – Funding Acquisition 

Objective 

Provide professional services related to acquisition of financing from an external source.  

Approach 

The following approach applies: 

 Farr West will coordinate and attend meetings with funding agencies/sources in order to prepare an 
approved funding application and/or receive necessary project permits. 

 Farr West will prepare funding application documents and information which includes continued 
correspondence as requested by funding agency/source. 

 Farr West will provide engineering calculations and/or analysis to support written responses required to 
meet funding or permitting agency program requirements. 

 Assist the District reach compliance with the State Water Resources Control Board (i.e., technical and 
environmental review). 

Deliverables 

The following will be delivered under this task: 

 Technical memoranda (as required), and 

 Funding application documents (digital). 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions apply: 

 The ten (10) Technical Review comments submitted by the State Water Resources Control Board 
(Michael Burgess) on 12/10/18 are the basis for the estimate of services for this scope of work. If the 
State submits additional comments a modification to this scope will be necessary. 

 The District will contract with another consultant (i.e., Hauge Brueck Associates) to provide the 
professional environmental permitting services.  

 Detailed reports or studies are not included in this scope of services and are not anticipated to be required 
to achieve agency approval.  

 A detailed or formal rate study will not be provided as part of this scope of services. Only high-level 
financial analysis calculations/projections will be provided to the District to support funding applications.  

Task 3 – Engineering Design 

Objective 

Update the current set of design drawings and specifications to remove iron below the secondary MCL; comply with 
current building codes and regulations; and to reflect the most current manufacturers, products and/or technology.  

Approach 

The following approach applies: 

 Modify design drawings and specifications to include materials and chemical dosing rates required to 
remove Iron below the secondary MCL of 0.3 mg/L. 
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 Engage equipment suppliers to ensure that the products specified in the plans and specification are readily 
available and still the best choice for their intended application. 

 Update contract documents to include updates from subconsultants and the most recent version of funding 
program requirements. 

 Prepare necessary flood mitigation documents (e.g., LOMR) to comply with Plumas County building 
permit requirements. 

 Update Design Report 

 Prepare an updated Opinion of Probable Cost  

Deliverables 

The following will be delivered under this task: 

 Plans and Specifications (Final) – 2 hard copies + digital 

 Updated Design Report – 2 hard copies + digital 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions apply: 

 Iron removal will be achieved through the addition of a stronger oxidant than sodium hypochlorite and 
will not require significant changes to treatment equipment, footprint or building size. 

 Additional revisions to building exteriors will not be required as part of this task.  

 Farr West will update the set of contract documents provided to the PECSD in September 2018. A 
complete re-design or re-imagining of the project is not included in this scope of services. 

 Additional field work is not included in this scope of services. Additional land survey or field 
measurements will require a contract modification. 

 The PECSD will provide previous flood mitigation permitting documents prior to the commencement of 
services. 

 Opinion of Probable Cost will be prepared in accordance with Class 2 definition and methodology 
according to AACE International standards and practices. 

Task 4 – Bid Support 

Objective 

Assist the District with the bid advertisement, bid evaluation, bid selection, and award of the construction contract. 

Approach 

Activities under this task will include the following elements: 

 Post Bid Documents to the Farr West Bidroom website and upkeep of a plan holder’s list. 

 Coordinate with a local news publication and the Reno Gazette-Journal for the publication of the bid 
advertisement, twice over the bid duration.  

 Attend one pre-bid meeting at the project site, including preparation of an agenda and meeting minutes. 

 Answer questions from bidders and prepare addenda, as required. 

 Review bids received, evaluate the bids, and prepare a letter of recommendation for award of the contract. 

 Prepare construction contract documents for Contractor, District, and Agency execution. 
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Exhibit A – Task Order 

 

Deliverables 

Work products will include: 

 Bid advertisement(s) 

 Addenda, as required. 

 Recommendation for construction contract award. 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions apply: 

 Farr West will conduct the pre-bid meeting at the PECSD Office. 

 Preparation of a maximum of 3 addenda is assumed. 

 Response to Contractor disputes or bid protests are not anticipated and not included in this scope of services. In the 
case that these events occur Farr West will review the remaining task budget prior to requesting any modification to 
contract price.  

Task 5 – Subconsultants 

Objective 

Provide the ability for other professional service providers to update the previously completed engineering designs 
and provide assistance during the bid process.  

Approach 

The following approach applies: 

 Consultants will update their design (i.e., plans and specifications) to meet the most current building code, 
site conditions, and products available. 

 Consultants will be available to respond to bidder questions and attend pre-bid conference when 
requested. 

Deliverables 

The following will be delivered under this task: 

 Plans and Specifications (Final) – 2 hard copies + digital 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions apply: 

 The subconsultants included in this scope of services include: mechanical, structural, and PCIS design. 

 Farr West’s standard markup of 15 percent will apply to all subconsultant contracts.  

Task 6 – Owner Directed Services 

Objective 

To provide capability for the PECSD to request additional services from Farr West which were unknown when this 
scope of work was prepared. 

Approach 

The following approach applies: 

 At the time of request, Farr West will provide a budget and schedule for any work associated with this 
task. 
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Exhibit A – Task Order 

 

Deliverables 

There are no formal deliverables associated with this task. 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions apply: 
 Any request for services under this task must be provided in writing by the General Manager. 

 
PART 2 – COMPENSATION 

The District shall pay Farr West on a time and expense basis, including travel, not to exceed One Hundred and 
Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($117,000.00).  Hourly rates and other expenses shall be in accordance with Exhibit C 
of the Master Services Agreement (Standard Hourly Rates).  A breakdown of the individual task budgets is as 
follows: 

Task 1 Project Management $4,000 

Task 2 Funding Acquisition $18,000 

Task 3 Engineering Design $33,500 

Task 4 Bid Support $26,000 

Task 5 Subconsultants $25,500 

Task 6 Owner Directed Services $10,000 

 TOTAL: $117,000 

PART 3 – SCHEDULE 

The following is a proposed schedule to be used as a general guideline only.  
 
Notice to Proceed: May 2021 
End of Contract: June 30, 2022 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Task Order. 
 
Owner:  Plumas-Eureka Community Services District  Engineer:  Farr West Engineering 
          
By:   By: 

 
          
Print Name: John Rowden  Print Name: Lucas R. Tipton, P.E. 
     
Title: General Manager  Title: Principal Engineer 
     
Date 
Signed: 

  Date 
Signed: 5/6/21 
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TASKS Rate ($/hr) $172 $150 $120 $100 $150 $93 $90 $140 $87 $100 $140 $100 $220 Hours ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)  ($)

Project Management
Monthly Reports/Progress Billings 5 9 14 $1,584 $1,584

Contract Management (TO 15, Amendments, ODS) 5 5 $774 $774

Attend Monthly Board Meetings (1 hr. each month for 9 months) 9 9 $1,548 $1,548

Subtotal 18 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 $3,906 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,906

Funding Acquisition
Meetings 12 8 20 $3,264 $3,264

Applications/Correspondence 16 12 28 $3,952 $3,952

Calculations/Engineering 12 24 36 $4,464 $4,464

Technical Review 8 6 6 20 $2,876 $2,876

Environmental Review 6 6 $1,032 $1,032

Financial analysis 8 8 16 $2,176 $2,176

Subtotal 62 14 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 126 $17,764 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,764

Engineering Design
Iron Removal 30 12 40 82 $10,960 $10,960

2021 Update 26 12 20 24 20 102 $14,072 $14,072

LOMR 30 8 20 58 $8,360 $8,360

Subtotal 86 32 20 84 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 $33,392 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,392

Bid Support
Update Contract Documents 2 4 4 6 8 24 $2,768 $2,768

12 5 12 8 37 $4,608 $4,608

Bidder Questions 21 7 14 14 56 $7,742 $7,742

Addenda 11 4 7 7 14 42 $5,173 $5,173

Review Bids and Make Recommendation to Award 8 4 8 20 $2,520 $2,520

Coordination and Preparation of Construction Contract Documents for Approval (Agency + Distr 8 16 24 $2,864 $2,864

Subtotal 62 15 30 43 0 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 203 $25,675 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,675

SubConsultants (Bid Support, Submittal Review, RFI's)
CR Engineering - Mechanical 9 9 $1,548 $11,270 $12,818

Hartman - Structural 9 9 $1,548 $4,025 $5,573

SCADA Design Update + Bid Assistance (Sierra Controls) 9 9 $1,548 $5,175 $6,723

Hauge Breuke - Environmental/Cultural (Contracted w/ District) 0 $0 $0

0 $0 $0

0 $0 $0

0 $0 $0

Subtotal 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 $4,644 $20,470 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,114

Owner Directed Services
10% Contingency 0 $0 $10,585 $10,585

0 $0 $0

Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $10,585 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,585
TOTAL 255 61 50 177 20 54 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 625 $85,381 $31,055 -$                -$                -$                -$                $116,436

PECSD - Water Treatment Plant
PROJECT PERMITTING & BIDDING ASSISTANCE SERVICES

Engineering Fee Estimate (Draft)

To
ta

l L
ab

or

Pre-Bid Conference

Farr West Engineering 1 Fee Estimate
5/6/2021



 

 

December 5, 2018 

 

John Rowden, General Manager 
Plumas Eureka Community Services District 
200 Lundy Lane 
Blairsden, CA 96103 
 

 

RE: PECSD Arsenic Treatment Facility Environmental Documentation 

 

 

Dear Mr. Rowden, 

This letter is in regard to our recent conversations regarding environmental documentation for the State 
Water Board (SWB) loan application. We have prepared a scope and budget to prepare cultural and 
biological resource reports per SWB guidelines for your consideration; however, we would first like to 
outline the history of the work conducted to date and the relationship of such reporting requirements to 
projects that have been certified as CEQA exempt. 

PECSD has been directed by the State to construct and operate an arsenic treatment facility to meet 
existing arsenic standards.  Numerous sites within the District boundaries were considered, surveyed, 
and studied, to determine which site, if any, would result in no significant impact to the environment. 
HBA conducted site visits, reconnaissance surveys, records searches and research, prepared a checklist 
compliant with the CEQA Initial Study checklist to ensure all environmental topics were addressed by 
the analysis, and analyzed how the project could be designed to further ensure no significant impact 
would occur or potentially occur.  Site visits occurred in December 2016 and September 2017, with 
record searches and outreach with the Native American Heritage Commission and local tribes conducted 
in December 2016 through 2017.  

The site at 204 Lundy Lane was determined to have no unusual circumstances or protected resources 
that would prohibit the site from being categorically exempt from CEQA, and the site contains no unique 
or critical habitat, farmland, protected species, wetlands or waterways, archeological resources, 
floodplains, hazards or hazardous materials, and is not within a designated scenic area or highway.  The 
site is a residential lot on which a single family dwelling could be built as a use by right, only requiring a 
building permit. 

The selected site is flat and partially disturbed with a series of mailboxes, utility boxes, a shed, and a 
gravel parking area, with scattered trees and common grasses occupying the remainder of the site.  
Existing residences and the PECSD office surround the site.  The site offers no habitat or migration value, 



has no recreation value, involves only minor grading since the site is relatively flat, and has no mineral 
value. The Project itself does not produce significant waste, results in no increase in demand for services 
or utilities, does not emit pollutants, results in no change in noise or vibration beyond the property, has 
no traffic impact, and does not require significant fuel or water consumption. No protected resources 
were identified on the selected site, and PECSD ensured the project was designed to avoid any impacts.  

The SWB Division of Financial Assistance brochure states, “All applicants for SRF financing must 
thoroughly analyze the environmental consequences of their project. Applicants must comply with 
CEQA and federal cross-cutting authorities as part of the SRF environmental review requirements.”  It 
further indicates applicants must provide the final, project specific environmental documents, 
associated reports, and other supporting materials demonstrating compliance with CEQA as part of the 
application’s Environmental Package. 

Since the project is categorically exempt from CEQA, formal reports and additional CEQA compliance are 
not required. CEQA does not require biological assessments or formal cultural resource reports for 
projects that are exempt from CEQA. The purpose of an exemption from CEQA is to avoid burdening 
projects that would not significantly impact the environment with the unnecessary cost of expensive 
reports and reviews that would conclude no significant impact to resources would occur. The Notice of 
Exemption (NOE) fulfills CEQA and the NOE is supported by the Findings (provided), which are based on 
the cultural resource and biological resource studies conducted and the environmental checklist that 
was prepared to ensure the project qualified for a NOE. The NOE and Findings were certified on May 23, 
2018. Under CEQA law, NOEs have a statute of limitations of 35 days from when they are filed (CA Govt. 
Code Section 15062); therefore, the statute of limitations ended on June 27, 2018. Since the NOE and 
Findings have been certified and the statute of limitations has ended, no further environmental 
reporting is required. The NOE itself serves as CEQA compliance. 

SWB and California Department of Public Health (CDPH) have a list of specific activities deemed as class 
3 categorically exempt, including water supply lines of less than 16 inches in diameter and one mile in 
length, water storage tanks up to 100,000 gallon capacity, new water wells, perimeter fencing around 
treatment plants, and installation of hypochlorination units. The CDPH list also states “This list does not 
preclude categorical exemptions for other activities pursuant to CEQA or the CEQA Guidelines.” CEQA 
allows Class 3 categorical exemptions for new small construction such as houses, duplexes, commercial 
developments under 2500 square feet in floor area, water mains and other utility connections, 
accessory structures, and other activities that are not located in an environmentally sensitive area (See 
CA Govt. Code Section 15303).  Based on this, an individual could build a home as a use by right with no 
CEQA review because it qualifies for a categorical exemption, as long as it is not located on 
environmentally sensitive land. Since there are no sensitive resources on the site, as confirmed by the 
biological field survey and records search and cultural resources records search and outreach, 
development of the site with a small structure and utilities is quite reasonable under the regulation and 
no further environmental documentation or review is required.  PECSD is the lead agency, not the SWB, 
and is not limited under CEQA law to only those activities included in the CDPH list.  Furthermore, the 
direction provided by CDPH clearly states, as noted above that the list is not exhaustive. Therefore, 
activities not included on the list may be applicable for an exemption. 

There was a concern by the SWB that the checklist, used internally to determine if the project could be 
exempt, indicates less than significant impact on some of the checklist items.  This is irrelevant for a 



number of reasons. First, the checklist was used internally simply as a means of ensuring all CEQA topics 
were covered when making the categorical exemption decision. As such, the boxes of less than 
significant and no impact were used for internally evaluating if the checklist question was completely 
irrelevant, for example mineral resources and farmland, or if the checklist question had any level of 
applicability and reason to be even considered or studied. Those are marked as less than significant and 
were used to provide detail within the Findings supporting the Categorical Exclusion. Second, CEQA does 
not state that only those areas determined to have no impact qualify for a categorical exemption. CEQA 
states categorical exemptions are applied to projects that would “not have a significant effect on the 
environment”.  It does not state there must be “No Impact” on the environment.  

It seems as though the SWB is applying their requirements typical for Projects that are subject to CEQA 
to projects that are exempt from CEQA. While most projects that receive loans from the SWB may be 
subject to CEQA, the SWB must surely have a different process for those projects exempt from CEQA 
and that have completed a NOE. It would be an undue burden on PECSD to be required to prepare 
formal cultural and biological resource reports for CEQA review when the project is exempt. Based on 
the guidelines provided by the SWB for cultural and biological reports, preparing reports compliant with 
SWB requirements would result in $11,100 in additional costs (approximately $5,500 for each report). A 
detailed scope of work and budget are attached for your consideration. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Anders J. Hauge 

 

Enclosures: Biological and Cultural Resource Reports Scope of Work and Budget 

  



Plumas Eureka CSD Arsenic Mitigation Project Reporting Scope and Budget 
 
The following scope and budget are provided to outline the tasks conducted for each report. 
Administrative costs and document review are included in the total cost of the task. 
 
The Cultural Resources Report will involve the following tasks: 
 

1. A new APE map and description will be prepared. 
2. A new record search through the Northeast Information Center of the California Historical 

Resources Information System for the Area of Potential Effect (APE) and an appropriate radius 
will be conducted.  This will provide information on resources and surveys in the project vicinity. 

3. A check will be made of the Sacred Lands Files through the Native American Heritage Commission 
(NAHC) of the APE.  The NAHC will also provide a list of Plumas County groups and individuals who 
may have knowledge regarding cultural resources within or near the APE.  Although they have 
already been contacted, with no response received, letters, using the SWB letter template, will 
be sent to these individuals and groups asking for information on known resources or concerns 
after completion of field survey, with a follow up to groups who do not respond.   

4. A letter will also be prepared requesting the concerns of the Plumas County Historical Society 
regarding the project. 

5. A field survey of the APE, using complete coverage will be conducted. Any sites within the APE 
will be recorded.   

6. The Historic Property Identification Report (HPIR) will then be prepared following the SWB 
guidelines.  An electronic version of this document will be submitted. 

7. After SWB review, requested corrections will be made, and the final report resubmitted. 
 

The Biological Resources Report will include the following tasks: 
 

1. A formal APE map and APE description will be prepared. 
2. A new record search of State (CDFW) and Federal (USFWS) species lists will be conducted to 

ensure species data is current and a table of listed species for the area will be prepared. Although 
previous studies for the project revealed no special-status species occurrence, the records will be 
reviewed to determine if any changes to those listings have occurred. 

3. A reconnaissance level field survey of the project site.  Although the site has been surveyed 
previously and no listed species were identified, the survey will focus on the project area 
specifically and any species added since the last site survey will be accounted for. 

4. A Biological Resources Report will be prepared to document the biological resources analysis.  The 
report will include a description of the project area and its existing condition, a description of the 
project and construction/operation measures implemented under the project, a map of the 
project APE, a description of the affected species and their occurrence in the area, a description 
of the site survey methods and findings, an analysis of the project effects, including cumulative 
effects, and a determination. The report will follow SWB guidelines. An electronic version of this 
document will be submitted for review. 



5. After SWB review, requested corrections will be made, and the final report resubmitted. 
 
Cost Estimate: 
 
Task Cost Expenses* Total 
1. Cultural Resources 
Report  
• mapping,  
• record search,  
• site survey,  
• coordination/ 

outreach, and 
• report 

$5,000  
 
(42 hours) 

$500 $5,500 

2. Biological 
Resources Report  
• mapping,  
• record search,  
• site survey,  
• analysis, and 
• report 

5,400 
 
(34 hours) 

$200 $5,600 

Totals $10,400 $700 $11,100 
*Expenses include record search fees and mileage. 
 
 



 

 

ORDINANCE NO: 2021 –87 C   
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA 

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2012-87   

RELATED TO FEES, RATES AND CHARGES 

 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District provides water, sewer and fire 

protection services within its jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is empowered by various laws to adopt and impose fees, 

rates and charges and provide for the collection of unpaid fees, rates and charges; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s voters approved a special tax to fund fire protection services and 

provided that that the tax would be collected in the same manner as District charges; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors wishes to amend the billing collection provisions of 

Ordinance No. 2012-87 to provide for a quarterly billing period rather than biannual, clarifying how 

various services provided by the District are demarcated on such billing statements, and increase 

fees associated with processing late payments. This amended ordinance is otherwise consistent with 

the language, purpose, and intent of Ordinance No. 2012-87C, and the remainder of the language of 

the Ordinance has been left intact.  

The Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District ordains as 

follows:  

 

Section 1.  Chapter 3.01 of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District Billing Policy 

Ordinance is hereby amended to read in full as follows: 

 

Sections: 

3.01.10 Repeal 

3.01.20 General Provisions 

3.01.25 Water Standby Charges 

3.01.30 Multiple Dwelling Units 

3.01.40 Description of Services, and Billing Procedures Fees, and Taxes 

3.01.41 Billing Procedures 

3.01.50 Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

3.01.60 Basic Penalties 

3.01.65 Tapping or Connections - District permission required 

3.01.70 Collection Methods 

3.01.80 Days and Hours Restrictions on Termination 

3.01.90 Schedule of Fees, Rates and Charges 
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Section 3.01.10.     Repeal 

All sections, rates, fees and charges for water, sewer, and fire services 

prescribed and set forth in all previously adopted ordinances, resolutions and orders 

by the District are hereby superseded.   

 

Section 3.01.20. General Provisions 

The Board of Directors shall review the District's fees and taxes each year, 

prior to the approval of the Fiscal Year Budget. The Board of Directors shall adjust 

all rates and charges shall take actions necessary to assure solvency and compliance 

with outstanding contractual obligations relating to services. 

 

Section 3.01.25.     Water Standby Charges 

A standby charge shall be charged and collected from the owners of all vacant 

lots in the District. The amount of the charge shall be as set forth in Section 3.01.90. 

 

Section 3.01.30      Multiple Dwelling Units 

 With the exception of special taxes which shall be imposed on a per parcel 

basis, parcels containing multiple dwelling units shall be charged fees as set forth in 

this section.  The primary dwelling unit will be charged 100% of the scheduled fees 

prescribed by Section 3.01.90.  Each additional dwelling unit located on the parcel 

shall be charged 50% of the scheduled fees prescribed by Section 3.01.90 as a 

separate dwelling unit even if there is a common water and/or sewer service 

connection. The General Manager shall determine when a parcel contains a multiple 

dwelling unit. 

 

Section 3.01.40.     Description of Services and Billing Procedures 

Services for improved parcels are comprised of Water, Sewer (if applicable), Leach 

Field Maintenance (if applicable), and Fire Tax. Services for unimproved lots are 

comprised of Water Standby Fees, Sewer Reserve fees (if applicable), Dynamite Hill 

Leach Field Bond fees (if applicable), Wastewater Treatment Plant #7 Bond fees (if 

applicable), and Fire Tax. 

 

In the case of rental property, the property owner name listed on Plumas County Tax 

Records is considered the party responsible for payment of all service fees. 

 

(a)    Charges and rates for those services are based on annual fees, but are billed in 

January and July of each year. All charges for services and facilities shall be listed on 

one invoice and collected together (Gov't Code 61115). The obligations may be paid, 

semi-annually, quarterly, or monthly*, at the option of the property owner. 

 

* Property owners electing to pay monthly will be charged an additional fee of $1.00 

per month to reduce the resulting additional administrative costs. 

 

(b)    Payment is due within 30 calendar days from the date of the billing. If not paid 

within 30 days, the account will be considered past due, at which time a Statement 

and a Past Due Notice shall be forwarded. Failure to pay any portion of the invoice 

will be considered as a default on the account and water shut off procedures will be 
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implemented as per Section 3.01.50.  

 

 

Section 3.01.40.     Description of Services, Fees and Taxes    

The District charges fees for water, sewer, and fire protection services. The District 

also charges a tax for overall fire protection.  The amount charged for fee services in the 

District is determined by the location of the property, the service provided, and the 

development status of a property. Fees for operation and maintenance services are greater for 

developed properties than for undeveloped properties. Fees for capital reserves and debt 

service are the same for all properties.   

 

(a) The District recognizes three development units for purposes of fees and taxes: 

Plumas Eureka Estates, Eureka Springs, and the Village at Plumas Pines.  

  

(b) Properties in the Eureka Springs Development and the Village at Plumas Pines 

Development are charged in accordance with development agreements and may have 

higher or additional charges for sewer and emergency service.    

 

(c) Fees are charged for water system operation and maintenance, water capital reserve 

for major improvements to the system, and water system related debt service.  Water 

fees are calculated according to the size of the water connection.  The District has 

rates for ¾ inch, one-inch, and two-inch connections. Water service is not metered. 

 

(d) Fees are charged for sewer system operation and maintenance, sewer system capital 

improvements, and sewer system related debt service. Properties that are served by a 

septic system on the property, do not otherwise receive sewer service from the 

District, and are not within 200 feet of an existing sewer main are not charged sewer 

related fees.   

 

(e) Fees are charged for fire and emergency response (fire and medical) services and 

capital improvements.  A fire protection tax is charged to all properties. 

 

(f) Fees for all services and any applicable cost-of-living adjustments are determined 

annually and approved at the Regular Board meeting in June of each year.  

 

Section 3.01.41.   Billing Procedure    

 The property owner listed on Plumas County Tax Records is considered the 

party responsible for payment of all service fees and taxes. 

 

(a) The District will maintain a system of customer accounts for invoicing 

customers, tracking balances, and notifying customers. 

 

(b) The District shall send invoices for fees and taxes quarterly, in July, October, 

January, and April.  All charges for services and facilities shall be listed on 

one invoice and collected together (Gov't Code 61115).  

 

(c) All or part of the amount charged must be paid within 30 days of the date of 

an invoice. The obligations may be paid monthly, but the entire balance must 
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be paid quarterly.  All accounts must be paid in full within ninety (90) days of 

the mailing date of each invoice, or by the succeeding invoicing date.   

 

(d) If not paid within 90 days of date of an invoice, an account will be considered 

past due, at which time a Past Due Notice shall be sent. Failure to pay any 

portion of the invoice within thirty (30) days of the mailing date of the Past 

Due Notice will be considered a default on the account and water shut off 

procedures will be implemented as per Section 3.01.50.  

 

(a) Past Due Notice shall include information regarding the following subjects: 

1. Arranging to make payments. 

2. Filing a complaint or requesting an investigation regarding service charges.  

3. Requesting information regarding financial assistance. 

 

(e) The District shall provide access to account information on a secured website 

or upon request.   

 

Section 3.01.50.     Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

 (a) Past Due Notice shall include information regarding the following subjects: 

 (1) Arrangements to make payments. 

 (2) File a complaint or request an investigation regarding services or charges.  

 (3) Request information regarding financial assistance. 

  

(b) In the event payment is not received within 30 days AFTER the mailing of the Past 

Due Notice, a Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service shall be forwarded. Said notice shall be 

sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. A fee of $25.00 shall be charged to the 

delinquent account. 

 

(c) After the expiration of the additional thirty (30) days a Second Notice of Intent to 

Shut Off Service will be mailed in a similar manner as proscribed in paragraph (b), and in 

addition a copy of the notice shall be posted on the dwelling property. If payment is not 

received within fifteen (15) days a Final 48 Hour Shut Off Notice shall be forwarded and 

posted. If full payment is not received, service will be discontinued. 

 

(d)  District service rates are flat rates, charged on a fiscal year basis, predicated on 

issuance of the Will Serve Letter. Therefore billing for services will continue whether or not 

service is terminated. 

 

Section 3.01.50.     Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) for Non-Payment 

 District may discontinue service for non-payment fees or for the violation of 

Section 3.01.65.  In the case of non-payment of service fees, the following procedure 

shall be followed.  

 

(a) If payment has not been received within thirty (30) days after the mailing date 

of the Past Due Notice, a First Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service shall be 

sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.  A fee of $35.00 shall be 

charged to the delinquent account in connection with this Notice. 
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(b) If payment has not been received within thirty (30) days from the mailing date of the 

First Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service, a Second Notice of Intent to Shut Off 

Service shall be mailed and a fee of $35.00 shall be charged as prescribed in 

paragraph (a).  Additionally, a copy of the Second Notice shall be posted on the 

property. 

 

(c) If payment is not received within fifteen (15) days from the mailing date of the 

Second Notice of intent to Shut Off Service, a Final Notice to Shut Off Service shall 

be mailed and a fee of $35.00 shall be charged as prescribed in paragraph (a).  

Additionally, a copy of the Final Notice shall be posted on the property. 

 

(d) If full payment is not received within forty-eight (48) hours, service to the property 

will be shut off.  

 

(e) Billing for services will continue whether or not service is terminated. 

 

Section 3.01.60. Basic Penalties 

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 61115, if payment is 

not timely received by the date of the Second Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service, a 

late charge of 10% of the amount outstanding during the six (6) month the ninety (90) 

day period will be charged to the account. After the eight month one hundred and 

eighty (180) days, interest of 1% of the amount outstanding, including the late 

charges and fees, during the six (6) month ninety (90) day period will be charged. 

This will continue monthly until all fees have been paid. 
 

Section 3.01.65. Tapping or Connections - District permission required 

 No person shall tap, open valves and hydrants, or connect with any water 

main or pipe which forms any part of the system of the waterworks of the District, 

without first notifying and obtaining written permission to do so from the General 

Manager, who shall issue no such permit to or for any person or firm whose 

indebtedness to the District for water or other charges is delinquent. Remedying a 

violation of this section shall be subject to a fee as set forth in Section 3.01.90.  

Moreover, any violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor. 

 

Section 3.01.70. Collection Methods 

If payment is not received within the fiscal year of the billing three hundred 

and sixty (360) days of the mailing date of the Past Due Notice, the District may 

employ any and all legal methods to collect outstanding debts to include recording 

certificates specifying the amount(s) due and recording of which constitutes a lien. 

 

Section 3.01.80.     Days and Hours Restrictions on Termination 

The District shall not, by reason of delinquency in payment for any services, 

cause cessation of the services on any Saturday, Sunday, Legal Holiday, or at any 

time during which the business offices of the District are not open to the Public. 

 

Section 3.01.90. Schedule of Fees, Rates, and Charges.  

The fees, rates and charges set forth in this ordinance shall be imposed as set 

forth in the attached Attachment “A”. This attachment may be amended or modified 
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by ordinance or resolution. 

 

Section 3.03.00.    Definitions. 

Dwelling unit -"Dwelling Unit" shall mean a building with separate access, 

which provides for sleeping, cooking, eating, and sanitation for one family. 

 

Family – “Family” shall mean a person or persons living as an economic unit. 

 

Section 3.04.00. Severability  

If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase added 

by this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid 

or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the 

validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  The 

Board of Directors hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, 

subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that any 

one or more subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases are declared 

unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective. 

Section 4.  The Clerk of the Board of Directors shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and 

shall post or publish this Ordinance as required by law.  

Section 5.  This Amended Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days 

from and after the date of its final passage and adoption. 

 

 

THIS ORDINANCE WAS INTRODUCED ON APRIL 14, 2021   

AND  ADOPTED ON THIS THE      DAY OF     ,         BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF THE 

PLUMAS EUREKA BOARD OF DIRECTORS; 

 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSTAIN:   

ABSENT:   

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #2021– 87C adopted by 

the Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on    . 

 

 

                                   

                  ___________________________________ 

       Jillian Cole, Clerk to the Board 

 



 12:10 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 April 2021

Target  83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28016 · INCOME - NSF CHECK -$              -$                     -$                     

28017 · INCOME - TAP -$              2,879$                 5,478$                 53%

28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE -$              -$                     19,484$               0%

28019 · INCOME - STANDBY -$              21,246$               28,731$               74%

28024 · INCOME - WATER 349$             420,889$             389,936$             108%

28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 49$               59,398$               63,236$               94%

28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 167$             200,983$             186,751$             108%

28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" -$              3,316$                 3,035$                 109%

28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" -$              529$                    490$                    108%

28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" -$              1,670$                 1,670$                 100%

28039 · TAP RESERVE -$              564$                    1,046$                 54%

28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE -$              1,782$                 3,563$                 50%

Total 28000 · REVENUES 565$             713,257$             703,420$             101%

30500 · GRANT INCOME 47,000$         47,000$               

34000 · INTEREST INCOME -$              1$                        

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -$              (2)$                       

35000 · OTHER INCOME -$              1,877$                 

Total Income 47,565$         762,132$             703,420$             108%

Gross Profit 47,565$         762,132$             703,420$             108%

Reserves

Operational Reserves 82,000$               82,000$               

Capital Reserves 365,500$             365,500$             

Debt Service Restricted Reserves -$                     -$                     

Interest 99$                      1,000$                 

AR Revenue Loss (1,500)$                (1,500)$                

Total Reserves and Interest 446,099$             447,000$             100%

Total 1,208,230$          1,150,420$          105%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,318$          99,134$               122,521$             81%
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 12:10 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 April 2021

Target  83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 83$               2,299$                 2,800$                 82%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 210$             2,318$                 2,738$                 85%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$              -$                     55$                      0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$              1,420$                 312$                    455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 228$             2,773$                 3,063$                 91%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE -$              -$                     1,500$                 0%

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$              3,872$                 4,900$                 79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,337$          6,419$                 6,503$                 99%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 557$             8,275$                 19,658$               42%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,845$          35,814$               48,529$               74%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 159$             1,122$                 1,350$                 83%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38$               346$                    307$                    113%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 5,936$          55,847$               81,247$               69%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$              -$                     300$                    0%

47000 · SAFETY -$              -$                     -$                     

48000 · TRAINING -$              615$                    2,500$                 25%

50000 · CHEMICALS -$              16,237$               20,000$               81%

52000 · LAB SERVICES 515$             3,236$                 13,000$               25%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 601$             1,618$                 2,000$                 81%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 194$             1,694$                 1,500$                 113%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 70$               775$                    1,000$                 78%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$              -$                     500$                    0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$              27$                      400$                    7%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY -$              1,893$                 1,600$                 118%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$              76$                      400$                    19%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 865$             6,084$                 7,400$                 82%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$              3,650$                 5,000$                 73%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$              (75)$                     500$                    -15%

54003 · PERMITS -$              586$                    900$                    65%
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 12:10 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 April 2021

Target  83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

54004 · Property Taxes -$              274$                    400$                    68%

Total 54000 · LICENSES -$              4,435$                 6,800$                 65%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 459$             1,822$                 1,800$                 101%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75$               75$                      -$                     

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,250$          32,670$               38,000$               86%

57002 · PHONE 165$             1,632$                 2,600$                 63%

57003 · INTERNET 100$             1,285$                 460$                    279%

57004 · PROPANE 140$             943$                    727$                    130%

57005 · GARBAGE 12$               145$                    243$                    60%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 1,667$          36,676$               42,030$               87%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 43$               3,302$                 2,494$                 132%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 25$               2,902$                 5,000$                 58%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$              285$                    2,000$                 14%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES -$              120$                    1,000$                 12%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,905$          1,905$                 3,000$                 64%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR -$              425$                    

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$              88$                      50$                      176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES -$              593$                    3,000$                 20%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT -$              33$                      50$                      67%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,930$          6,350$                 14,100$               45%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 182$             1,527$                 1,197$                 128%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -$              4,174$                 2,000$                 209%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 182$             5,701$                 3,197$                 178%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$              2,422$                 2,000$                 121%

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$              1,068$                 1,000$                 107%

61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406$             406$                    1,000$                 41%

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE -$              80$                      1,000$                 8%

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 406$             3,976$                 5,000$                 80%
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 12:10 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 April 2021

Target  83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS -$              349$                    1,000$                 35%

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS -$              7,427$                 5,000$                 149%

69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM -$              85$                      62,000$               0%

69008 · Engineering Services -$              2,124$                 45,000$               5%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES -$              9,984$                 113,000$             9%

70000 · EQUIPMENT

70002 · WELLS -$              1,908$                 60,000$               3%

70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT -$              199$                    

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT -$              2,107$                 60,000$               4%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS -$              312$                    300$                    104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS -$              312$                    300$                    104%

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE -$              287$                    

Total Expense 21,918$         264,988$             506,157$             52%

Net Ordinary Income 25,647$         497,144$             197,263$             252%

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense -$              2,400.00

Total Other Expense -$              2,400.00

Net Other Income -$              -2,400.00 0.00

Net Income 25,647.29$    494,743.51 197,262.96 251%

Net Income and Reserves 914,872$        624,263$       147%
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 12:11 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 April 2021

TARGET: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget % Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES -$           -$                    0%

28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER -$           318,506$             330,227$             96%

28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE -$           49,371$               50,732$               97%

28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES -$           107,105$             113,085$             95%

28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY -$           68,391$               63,659$               107%

Total 28000 · REVENUES -$           543,372$             557,703$             97%

30500 · GRANT INCOME 90,000$     90,000$               

34000 · INTEREST INCOME -$           82$                     

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -$           (2)$                      

35000 · OTHER INCOME -$           1,877$                

49910 · Returned Check Charges -$           25$                     

Total Income 90,000$     635,354$             557,703$             114%

Gross Profit 90,000$     635,354$             557,703$             114%

RESERVES

Operational Reserves 82,000$               82,000$               

Capital Reserves 300,000$             300,000$             

Debt Service Restricted Reserves 65,000$               65,000$               

Interest 71$            1,830$                2,000$                 

AR Revenue Loss (1,500)$               (1,500)$                

447,500$             447,500$             

Total Income and Reserve 1,082,854$          1,005,203$          108%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,318$       99,134$               122,521$             81%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 83$            2,299$                2,800$                 82%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 210$          2,318$                2,738$                 85%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$           -$                    55$                      0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$           1,420$                312$                    455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 228$          2,773$                3,063$                 91%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE -$           -$                    1,500$                 0%
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 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 April 2021

TARGET: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget % Budget

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$           3,872$                4,900$                 79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,337$       6,419$                6,503$                 99%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 557$          8,275$                19,658$               42%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,845$       35,814$               48,529$               74%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 159$          1,122$                1,350$                 83%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38$            346$                   307$                    113%

43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS -$           366$                   

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 5,936$       56,213$               81,247$               69%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$           -$                    300$                    0%

47000 · SAFETY -$           -$                    -$                     

48000 · TRAINING -$           162$                   2,500$                 6%

51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL -$           8,305$                14,300$               58%

52000 · LAB SERVICES 564$          16,272$               8,000$                 203%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 601$          1,618$                2,000$                 81%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 194$          1,693$                1,500$                 113%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 70$            775$                   1,000$                 78%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$           -$                    500$                    0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$           81$                     400$                    20%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY -$           893$                   1,100$                 81%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$           231$                   400$                    58%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 865$          5,291$                6,900$                 77%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$           -$                    29,000$               0%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$           245$                   400$                    61%

54003 · PERMITS -$           10,550$               5,000$                 211%

54004 · Property Taxes -$           192$                   300$                    64%

Total 54000 · LICENSES -$           10,987$               34,700$               32%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$           699$                   900$                    78%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75$            75$                     -$                     

57000 · UTILITIES
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 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 April 2021

TARGET: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget % Budget

57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,824$       33,515$               39,000$               86%

57002 · PHONE 188$          1,859$                2,400$                 77%

57003 · INTERNET 100$          1,280$                458$                    279%

57004 · PROPANE 140$          943$                   727$                    130%

57005 · GARBAGE 12$            145$                   228$                    64%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,264$       37,742$               42,813$               88%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 71$            3,652$                1,647$                 222%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 25$            3,802$                5,000$                 76%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$           420$                   2,000$                 21%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES -$           40$                     1,000$                 4%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 3,904$       7,059$                3,000$                 235%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR -$           425$                   

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$           88$                     50$                      176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES -$           593$                   500$                    119%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT -$           33$                     50$                      67%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,929$       12,459$               11,600$               107%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 182$          1,527$                1,197$                 128%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -$           4,174$                2,000$                 209%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 182$          5,701$                3,197$                 178%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$           2,224$                -$                     

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$           383$                   -$                     

61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406$          406$                   

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE -$           80$                     1,000$                 8%

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 406$          3,093$                1,000$                 309%

62000 · WWTP #7 BOND EXPENSE 41,294$               62,218$               66%

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE -$           565$                   

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS -$           18,901$               77,500$               24%

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS -$           6,047$                15,000$               40%
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 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 April 2021

TARGET: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget % Budget

69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 1,200$       13,450$               90,000$               15%

69008 · Engineering Services -$           6,312$                1,500$                 421%

69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 1,115$       441,693$             30,000$               1472%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 2,315$       486,403$             214,000$             227%

70000 · EQUIPMENT

70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS -$           8,830$                5,000$                 177%

70003 · COMMUNICATIONS -$           4,155$                5,000$                 83%

70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT -$           199$                   

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT -$           13,184$               10,000$               132%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS -$           312$                   300$                    104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS -$           312$                   300$                    

Total Expense 28,446$     810,352$             628,611$             129%

Net Ordinary Income (28,446)$    272,502$             376,592$             72%
Net Income (28,446)$    272,502$             376,592$             72%
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 12:35 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 April 2021

Target: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

Income

28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE -$                2,773$                 2,344$                  118%

28005 · Income - FIRE04 -$                540$                    526$                     103%

28006 · Income - FIRE05 -$                330$                    781$                     42%

28008 · Income - FIRE01 -$                59,552$               56,644$                105%

28009 · Income - FIRE02 -$                4,585$                 3,326$                  138%

28010 · Income - FIRE03 -$                817$                    990$                     83%

28012 · Income - FIRE07 -$                1,044$                 2,411$                  43%

Total 28000 · Revenues -$                69,641$               67,021$                104%

31000 · Fire Contract Income -$                250$                    

31250 · FAA Reimbursements (23,865)$         47,544$               

31500 · Income - Property Tax -$                17,581$               31,000$                57%

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation -$                19,964$               19,985$                100%

34000 · Interest Income -$                3$                        

35000 · Other Income -$                933$                    3,150$                  30%

Total Income (23,865)$         155,917$             121,156$              129%

Gross Profit (23,865)$         155,917$             121,156$              129%

RESERVES

Operational Reserve 26,000$               26,000$                100%

FEERAM Balance from FY 19/20 34,500$               34,500$                100%

Interest 3$                        200$                     1%

AR revenue Loss (1,500)$                (1,500)$                100%

Total Reserve and Interest 59,003$               59,200$                100%

Total Income and Reserves 238,785$             180,356$              132%

Expense

36000 · Salaries 980.84$          10,493.51$          12,803.00$           82%

37000 · Overtime Salaries 8.72$              239.84$               800.00$                30%

40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 29.05$            309.99$               320.00$                97%

42000 · Miscellaneous Expense -$                6.00$                   700.00$                1%

43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance -$                11,044.00$          13,800.00$           80%
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 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 April 2021

Target: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 2,066.00$       9,735.75$            7,026.00$             139%

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 71.12$            967.63$               2,510.00$             39%

43004 · Medical Benefits 414.81$          4,562.82$            6,195.00$             74%

43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68$            179.40$               300.00$                60%

43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04$              44.20$                 60.00$                  74%

43008 · Life Insurance -$                2,309.00$            -$                     

Total 43000 · Insurance 2,572.65$       28,842.80$          29,891.00$           96%

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00$       11,300.00$          16,800.00$           67%

45500 · Call Reimbursements

45510 · FAA Call Reimbursement 3,221$            3,221$                 

45500 · Call Reimbursements - Other 8,825$            11,917$               5,225$                  228%

Total 45500 · Call Reimbursements 12,046$          15,138$               5,225$                  290%

45750 · Training Reimbursements 110$               1,335$                 2,379$                  56%

47000 · Safety -$                1,328$                 2,500$                  53%

48000 · Training 104$               1,655$                 3,000$                  55%

53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 806$               1,063$                 300$                     354%

53002 · Computer/Software 72$                 1,701$                 200$                     851%

53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 70$                 697$                    500$                     139%

53004 · Continuing Education -$                -$                     -$                     

53005 · Mileage Reimbursement -$                2$                        1,000$                  0%

53006 · Postage & Delivery -$                916$                    600$                     153%

53007 · Bank Service Charges -$                -$                     300$                     0%

Total 53000 · Office Expense 948$               4,379$                 2,900$                  151%

54000 · Licenses

54001 · PECSD Licenses -$                -$                     -$                     

54002 · Personnel Licenses -$                417$                    3,000$                  14%

54003 · Permits -$                -$                     -$                     

54004 · Property Taxes -$                82$                      100$                     82%

Total 54000 · Licenses -$                499$                    3,100$                  16%

55000 · Membership Dues 25$                 1,599$                 1,250$                  128%

56000 · Subscriptions -$                -$                     -$                     
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 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 April 2021

Target: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 100$               971$                    1,000$                  97%

57002 · Phone 136$               1,362$                 1,400$                  97%

57003 · Internet 74$                 899$                    400$                     225%

57004 · Propane 140$               943$                    500$                     189%

57005 · Garbage 12$                 180$                    150$                     120%

Total 57000 · Utilities 463$               4,356$                 3,450$                  126%

58000 · Tools & Supplies 103$               448$                    2,000$                  22%

58100 · EMS Supplies 560$               1,376$                 500$                     275%

59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 20$                 800$                    5,000$                  16%

59002 · Legal Services -$                -$                     1,000$                  0%

59003 · Consulting Services -$                327$                    100$                     327%

59005 · Independent Contrator -$                137$                    

59006 · County Fees -$                11$                      50$                      22%

59007 · Advertising Fees -$                112$                    1,000$                  11%

59008 · Pest Management -$                33$                      50$                      67%

Total 59000 · Professional Services 20$                 1,421$                 7,200$                  20%

60000 · Automotive Expense

60001 · Fuel 196$               2,031$                 2,908$                  70%

60002 · Vehicle Maintenance -$                2,185$                 5,000$                  44%

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 196$               4,216$                 7,908$                  53%

61000 · General Maintenance

61001 · Road Maintenance -$                545$                    -$                     

61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance -$                50$                      -$                     

61004 · Building Maintenance -$                80$                      1,000$                  8%

61000 · General Maintenance - Other 406$               406$                    

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 406$               1,081$                 1,000$                  108%

65000 · FEERAM Expense -$                3,507$                 

69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs -$                1,098$                 

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses -$                1,098$                 

 Page 3 of 4



 12:35 PM

 05/04/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 April 2021

Target: 83% Apr 21 Jul '20 - Apr 21 Annual Budget %Budget

70000 · Equipment -$                1,541$                 

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 231$               10,445$               2,000$                  522%

Total Expense 20,003$          106,613$             105,726$              101%

Net Income (43,868)$         49,304$               15,430$                320%
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking
04/01/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 1413998450 -863.49
04/01/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 1414137450 -3,277.58
04/01/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 1414255450 -35.00
04/01/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 1416848450 -10.36
04/01/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 1416948450 -70.00
04/01/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 1416979450 -2.41
04/01/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 1417003450 -33.00
04/02/2021 17405 ANTHONY CAMPBELL/V -25.00
04/02/2021 17406 JAMAR TATE -35.00
04/02/2021 17407 JILLIAN COLE -991.85
04/02/2021 17408 JOHN ROWDEN1 PHONE/RIGHT NETWORKS REIMBURSEMENT -84.99
04/02/2021 17409 LEW PRINCE -25.00
04/02/2021 17410 MOUNTAIN HARDWARE 3222 -173.16
04/02/2021 17411 PLUMAS SIERRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 66040 -109.00
04/02/2021 17412 STREAMLINE -75.00
04/02/2021 17413 FASIS -4,740.37
04/06/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 04/05/2021 -7,423.73
04/07/2021 DD2093 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
04/07/2021 DD2094 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
04/07/2021 DD2095 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
04/07/2021 DD2096 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
04/07/2021 DD2097 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
04/08/2021 17414 AT&T -99.21
04/08/2021 17415 CALEY ELECTRIC DEDICATED CIRCUIT WWTP7 COMPRESSOR -1,200.00
04/08/2021 17416 FARR WEST ENGINEERING R4302-1072 -6,924.00
04/08/2021 17417 McGARR EXCAVATION, INC. HYDRANT DAMAGED BY COUNTY PLOW 2020 -1,219.00
04/08/2021 17418 PLUMAS SIERRA REC 6466, 18112 -5,174.46
04/08/2021 17419 SDRMA -7,148.20
04/08/2021 17420 Verizon -50.08
04/16/2021 17421 MIRANDA 00MIRANDA -1,391.22
04/16/2021 17422 HUDSON01 00HUDSON01 -54.97
04/20/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 04/19/2021 -7,627.14
04/20/2021 17423 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATES -459.00
04/20/2021 17424 AMERIGAS -420.14
04/20/2021 17425 CALNET3 -128.93
04/20/2021 17426 CHEVRON & TEXACO 7898194605 -364.17
04/20/2021 17427 DIAMOND MAPS -240.00
04/20/2021 17428 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES -106.00
04/20/2021 17429 INTERMOUNTAIN DISPOSAL -35.41
04/20/2021 17430 JILLIAN COLE Cell Phone/Internet upgrade reimbursement -315.26
04/20/2021 17431 SCOTT TANNER BUSINESS EQUIPMENT -209.14
04/20/2021 17432 SDRMA -414.48
04/20/2021 17433 SIERRA VILLAGE MARKETS, LLC -24.76
04/21/2021 DD2098 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
04/21/2021 DD2099 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
04/21/2021 DD2101 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
04/21/2021 DD2102 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
04/21/2021 DD2100 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00

1:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

04/21/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 1315293958 -83.00
04/21/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 1315340958 -525.00

Total 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -52,188.51

TOTAL -52,188.51

1:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Apr 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28008 · INCOME - FIRE01 53.64
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 504.54
28024 · INCOME - WATER 348.79
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 68.28
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 139.58
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 49.05
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 43.88
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 167.02

Total 28000 · REVENUES 1,374.78

30500 · GRANT INCOME 47,000.00
32000 · FIRE-FEERAM/MITIGATION 16.44

Total Income 48,391.22

Gross Profit 48,391.22

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,318.04
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 82.79
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 227.56
43000 · INSURANCE

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,337.19
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 557.18
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,845.12
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 5,936.37

52000 · LAB SERVICES 515.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 619.97
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 193.74
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.72

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 883.43

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 459.00
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00

1:18 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis April 2021
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Apr 21

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,250.48
57002 · PHONE 164.66
57003 · INTERNET 100.38
57004 · PROPANE 140.05
57005 · GARBAGE 11.81

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 1,667.38

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 43.20
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 25.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,905.00

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,930.00

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 182.09

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 182.09

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406.33

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 406.33

Total Expense 21,936.19

Net Ordinary Income 26,455.03

Net Income 26,455.03

1:18 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28008 · INCOME - FIRE01 53.64
28017 · INCOME - TAP 2,879.16
28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00
28019 · INCOME - STANDBY 21,246.04
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 504.54
28024 · INCOME - WATER 420,888.98
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 68.28
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 139.58
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 59,398.40
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 43.88
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 200,982.68
28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" 3,316.38
28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" 529.08
28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" 1,670.20
28039 · TAP RESERVE 564.38
28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE 1,781.54

Total 28000 · REVENUES 714,066.76

30500 · GRANT INCOME 47,000.00
32000 · FIRE-FEERAM/MITIGATION 16.44
34000 · INTEREST INCOME 0.72
34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.31
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,876.59

Total Income 762,958.20

Gross Profit 762,958.20

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 99,133.78
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,298.76
37250 · PAGER DUTY 2,317.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.06
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 2,772.77
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 6,418.63
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 8,274.66
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 35,814.25
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,122.05
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 345.64
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 56,212.56

1:18 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

48000 · TRAINING 614.88
50000 · CHEMICALS 16,236.92
52000 · LAB SERVICES 3,236.31
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,637.17
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,694.16
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 775.31
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 27.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 1,892.80
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 75.60

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 6,102.18

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,649.80
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -75.00
54003 · PERMITS 586.16
54004 · Property Taxes 273.72

Total 54000 · LICENSES 4,434.68

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,822.46
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 32,670.36
57002 · PHONE 1,631.59
57003 · INTERNET 1,285.03
57004 · PROPANE 943.17
57005 · GARBAGE 145.45

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 36,675.60

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 3,302.12
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,902.19
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 284.55
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 120.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,905.00
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 424.51
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6,350.39

1:18 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,527.02
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,173.66

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,700.68

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,421.76
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 1,067.51
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406.33
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 3,975.60

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 348.96
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 7,426.66
69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 85.00
69008 · Engineering Services 2,123.64

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 9,984.26

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70002 · WELLS 1,907.60
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 2,107.08

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.17

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.17

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE 287.02

Total Expense 265,372.78

Net Ordinary Income 497,585.42

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense 2,400.00

Total Other Expense 2,400.00

Net Other Income -2,400.00

Net Income 495,185.42

1:18 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Apr 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

30500 · GRANT INCOME 90,000.00

Total Income 90,000.00

Gross Profit 90,000.00

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,318.04
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 82.79
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 227.56
43000 · INSURANCE

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,337.18
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 557.18
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,845.12
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 5,936.36

52000 · LAB SERVICES 564.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 619.94
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 193.73
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.71

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 883.38

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,823.63
57002 · PHONE 188.48
57003 · INTERNET 100.35
57004 · PROPANE 140.05
57005 · GARBAGE 11.80

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,264.31

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 70.64
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 25.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 3,904.00

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,929.00

1:20 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis April 2021
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Apr 21

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 182.08

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 182.08

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406.33

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 406.33

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 1,200.00
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 1,115.00

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 2,315.00

Total Expense 28,464.49

Net Ordinary Income 61,535.51

Net Income 61,535.51

1:20 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES 0.00
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 318,505.61
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 49,370.70
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 107,104.62
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 68,391.19

Total 28000 · REVENUES 543,372.12

30500 · GRANT INCOME 90,000.00
34000 · INTEREST INCOME 82.27
34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.30
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,876.58
49910 · Returned Check Charges 25.00

Total Income 635,353.67

Gross Profit 635,353.67

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 99,133.79
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,298.76
37250 · PAGER DUTY 2,317.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.05
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 2,772.77
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 6,418.62
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 8,274.66
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 35,814.24
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,122.05
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 345.63
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 56,212.53

48000 · TRAINING 161.53
51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 8,305.00
52000 · LAB SERVICES 16,271.57

1:20 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE
53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,637.07
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,693.04
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 775.21
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 81.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 892.77
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 230.66

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 5,309.89

54000 · LICENSES
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 245.00
54003 · PERMITS 10,550.00
54004 · Property Taxes 191.61

Total 54000 · LICENSES 10,986.61

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 699.27
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 33,515.35
57002 · PHONE 1,858.90
57003 · INTERNET 1,279.54
57004 · PROPANE 943.14
57005 · GARBAGE 145.41

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 37,742.34

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 3,652.05
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 3,802.19
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 420.05
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 40.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,058.50
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 424.50
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,459.38

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,526.97
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,173.64

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,700.61

1:20 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,224.16
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 382.53
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406.33
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 3,093.02

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 565.08
69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 18,901.02
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,047.21
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 13,450.00
69008 · Engineering Services 6,312.36
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 441,692.67

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 486,403.26

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 8,829.83
70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 4,154.81
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 13,184.12

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.16

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.16

Total Expense 769,076.29

Net Ordinary Income -133,722.62

Net Income -133,722.62

1:20 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Apr 21

Income
31250 · FAA Reimbursements -23,865.08

Total Income -23,865.08

Gross Profit -23,865.08

Expense
36000 · Salaries 980.84
37000 · Overtime Salaries 8.72
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 29.05
43000 · Insurance

43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 2,066.00
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 71.12
43004 · Medical Benefits 414.81
43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68
43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04

Total 43000 · Insurance 2,572.65

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements

45510 · FAA Call Reimbursement 3,220.82
45500 · Call Reimbursements - Other 8,825.22

Total 45500 · Call Reimbursements 12,046.04

45750 · Training Reimbursements 110.00
48000 · Training 103.76
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 805.93
53002 · Computer/Software 72.31
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71

Total 53000 · Office Expense 947.95

55000 · Membership Dues 25.00
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 100.35
57002 · Phone 136.36
57003 · Internet 74.35
57004 · Propane 140.04
57005 · Garbage 11.80

Total 57000 · Utilities 462.90

58000 · Tools & Supplies 102.92
58100 · EMS Supplies 559.80
59000 · Professional Services

1:11 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2021
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Apr 21

59001 · Accounting Services 19.99

Total 59000 · Professional Services 19.99

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 196.40

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 196.40

61000 · General Maintenance 406.34

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 230.53

Total Expense 20,002.89

Net Income -43,867.97

1:11 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

Income
28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 2,772.82
28005 · Income - FIRE04 540.00
28006 · Income - FIRE05 330.00
28008 · Income - FIRE01 59,551.60
28009 · Income - FIRE02 4,585.49
28010 · Income - FIRE03 817.20
28012 · Income - FIRE07 1,044.00

Total 28000 · Revenues 69,641.11

31000 · Fire Contract Income 250.00
31250 · FAA Reimbursements 47,544.29
31500 · Income - Property Tax 17,581.16

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 19,964.36
34000 · Interest Income 2.64
35000 · Other Income 933.33

Total Income 155,916.89

Gross Profit 155,916.89

Expense
36000 · Salaries 10,493.51
37000 · Overtime Salaries 239.84
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 309.99
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense 6.00
43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 11,044.00
43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 9,735.75
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 967.63
43004 · Medical Benefits 4,562.82
43005 · Dental Benefits 179.40
43006 · Vision Benefits 44.20
43008 · Life Insurance 2,309.00

Total 43000 · Insurance 28,842.80

45250 · Stipends 11,300.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements

45510 · FAA Call Reimbursement 3,220.82
45500 · Call Reimbursements - Other 11,917.22

Total 45500 · Call Reimbursements 15,138.04

45750 · Training Reimbursements 1,334.63
47000 · Safety 1,328.42
48000 · Training 1,655.42

1:11 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

53000 · Office Expense
53001 · Office Supplies 1,062.79
53002 · Computer/Software 1,701.13
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 697.10
53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 1.61
53006 · Postage & Delivery 915.90

Total 53000 · Office Expense 4,378.53

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 417.00
54004 · Property Taxes 82.09

Total 54000 · Licenses 499.09

55000 · Membership Dues 1,599.27
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 971.48
57002 · Phone 1,362.13
57003 · Internet 898.66
57004 · Propane 943.11
57005 · Garbage 180.40

Total 57000 · Utilities 4,355.78

58000 · Tools & Supplies 447.81
58100 · EMS Supplies 1,375.59
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 800.18
59003 · Consulting Services 327.16
59005 · Independent Contrator 137.33
59006 · County Fees 11.22
59007 · Advertising Fees 111.58
59008 · Pest Management 33.32

Total 59000 · Professional Services 1,420.79

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 2,030.94
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 2,184.62

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 4,215.56

61000 · General Maintenance
61001 · Road Maintenance 544.80
61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 50.00
61004 · Building Maintenance 80.00
61000 · General Maintenance - Other 406.34

1:11 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Jul '20 - Apr 21

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 1,081.14

65000 · FEERAM Expense 3,506.89
69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 1,098.39

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 1,098.39

70000 · Equipment 1,540.74
71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 10,444.68

Total Expense 106,612.91

Net Income 49,303.98

1:11 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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Apr 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking 815,789.38
11501 · LAIF-Savings Account 308,739.77

Total Checking/Savings 1,124,529.15

Accounts Receivable
12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 144,053.68

Total Accounts Receivable 144,053.68

Other Current Assets
12001 · UNDEPOSITED FUNDS 721.37
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -19,009.19
13000 · PREPAID INSURANCE 2,979.00
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -24,440.21
13004 · Deferred Outflows-Contribution 35,374.00
13005 · Deferred Outflows - acturiel 34,426.00
17500 · Interest Receivable 2,749.82

Total Other Current Assets 32,800.79

Total Current Assets 1,301,383.62

Fixed Assets
14000 · WATER

14001 · ARSENIC REMEDIATION PROJECT 350.00
14002 · WELL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,024,756.00
14003 · WATER DISTRIBUTION 758,309.43
14004 · DISTRIBUTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -542,138.00
14005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WATER 272,009.65
14006 · GEN'L EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -184,538.00
14007 · BUILDINGS - WELLS 1,479,427.20
14100 · Water Treatment Plant 425,044.30

Total 14000 · WATER 1,183,708.58

15000 · WASTEWATER
15003 · PLANT ACCUMULATED DEPRICIATION -1,224,601.00
15004 · WASTEWATER COLLECTION 393,470.25
15006 · COLLECTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -258,272.00
15008 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WASTEWATER 186,347.52
15009 · GEN EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -166,327.00
15010 · WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 639,253.42

1:22 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Apr 30, 21

15011 · DISPOSAL ACCUMULATED DEPREC -581,003.00
15012 · BUILDING - PLANTS 2,320,722.43

Total 15000 · WASTEWATER 1,309,590.62

15026 · Waste Discharge Permit Project 29,400.38
16000 · FIRE

16001 · LAND AND BUILDINGS -126,115.00
16002 · LAND/BLDGS ACCUMULATED DEPREC 83,066.00
16003 · VEHICLES - FIRE -153,875.00
16004 · VEHICLES ACCUMULATED DEPREC 132,680.00
16005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - FIRE -217,455.00
16006 · FIRE EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC 196,986.00

Total 16000 · FIRE -84,713.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,437,986.58

TOTAL ASSETS 3,739,370.20

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,810.10

Total Accounts Payable -2,810.10

Credit Cards
18100 · Jillian CSD MC 1,540.00
18200 · John S CSD MC 25.00
18300 · John R CSD MC 270.38

Total Credit Cards 1,835.38

Other Current Liabilities
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES

19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute 3,467.25
19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -8,672.50
19003 · DIRECT DEPOSIT LIABILITIES 10,060.68
19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE 1,858.84
19005 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee 1,770.65
19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -40.68
19007 · - Wage Garnishment -1,404.72
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES - Other -43.08

Total 19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES 6,996.44

1:22 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Apr 30, 21

19800 · Deferred Inflows-Acturial 37,636.00
19900 · Compensated Absences 1,914.78

Total Other Current Liabilities 46,547.22

Total Current Liabilities 45,572.50

Long Term Liabilities
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 538,529.55
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 360,673.81
23100 · Net Pension Liability 178,773.00
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 120.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,078,096.93

Total Liabilities 1,123,669.43

Equity
25000 · EQUITY - WATER

25004 · RESERVES - WELL EXPANSION 170,904.67
25005 · RESERVES - EQUIPMENT 15,000.00

Total 25000 · EQUITY - WATER 185,904.67

25006 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS -84,712.00
26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER

26003 · RESERVES - PLANT EXPANSION 224,712.13
26005 · RESERVES- LOANS 62,821.00
26999 · EQUITY - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMEN 3,181.00

Total 26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER 290,714.13

27000 · EQUITY - FIRE
27004 · FEERAM -16.44

Total 27000 · EQUITY - FIRE -16.44

32001 · Retained Earnings 1,851,327.91
Net Income 372,482.50

Total Equity 2,615,700.77

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,739,370.20

1:22 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Apr 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct 87,625.48
11501 · LAIF - Savings Account 19,491.19
11750 · County Cash 2,267.41

Total Checking/Savings 109,384.08

Other Current Assets
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire 20,248.59
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 24,649.92
17500 · Interest Receivable 30.16

Total Other Current Assets 44,928.67

Total Current Assets 154,312.75

Fixed Assets
16000 · Fire

16001 · Land and Buildings 126,114.91
16002 · Land/Bldgs Accumulated Deprec -83,066.00
16003 · Vehicles 153,874.76
16004 · Vehicles Accumulated Deprec -132,680.00
16005 · General Equipment 217,455.42
16006 · Fire EQ Accumulated Deprec -196,986.00

Total 16000 · Fire 84,713.09

Total Fixed Assets 84,713.09

TOTAL ASSETS 239,025.84

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -68.76

Total Accounts Payable -68.76

Total Current Liabilities -68.76

Total Liabilities -68.76

Equity
25006 · Investment & Fixed Assets 84,713.09
27000 · Equity

27004 · FEERAM 4,598.99
27005 · Reserves - Equipment 5,981.37

1:10 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Balance Sheet - Fire
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Apr 30, 21

Total 27000 · Equity 10,580.36

32001 · Retained Earnings 94,497.17
Net Income 49,303.98

Total Equity 239,094.60

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 239,025.84

1:10 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Balance Sheet - Fire
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2021
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Apr 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 26,455.03
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -54.97

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 26,400.06

Net cash increase for period 26,400.06

Cash at beginning of period 151,279.84

Cash at end of period 177,679.90

1:21 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Water
April 2021
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Apr 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 61,535.51
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -16.16

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 61,519.35

Net cash increase for period 61,519.35

Cash at beginning of period 73,448.62

Cash at end of period 134,967.97

1:22 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

05/07/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Wastewater
April 2021
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Apr 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -43,867.97
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 5,313.80
20000 · Accounts Payable 230.53

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -38,323.64

Net cash increase for period -38,323.64

Cash at beginning of period 147,707.72

Cash at end of period 109,384.08

1:12 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

05/07/21 Statement of Cash Flows - Fire
April 2021

Page 1



PECSD Income Tracking 

April 2021

Apr-21

Applied To Tax  Amount 

Unapplied 0.00  $          3,369.03 

LATE_FEE 0.00  $               50.00 

Fire 0.00  $          2,273.25 

Sewer 0.00  $        15,849.16 

Water 0.00  $        17,097.62 

Total: 0.00 $38,639.06 

  

  

Summary  Amount 

BILLPAY_CC  $          4,716.11 

CHECK  $        33,622.95 

CASH  $             300.00 

  

  

Payment Type  Amount 

Credit Card Total  $          4,716.11 

Non Credit Card Total  $        33,922.95 

  

  

FY - April 2021

Applied To Tax  Amount 

LATE_FEE 0.00  $               50.00 

WIL_SRV_ENG_WW 0.00  $             600.00 

Unapplied 0.00  $          7,485.07 

MISC_DEBIT 0.00  $          2,330.15 

SEWER 0.00  $      511,997.64 

WATER 0.00  $      641,928.85 

Fire 0.00  $        81,312.10 

Total: 0.00  $   1,235,288.59 

  

  

Summary  Amount 

BILLPAY_CC  $        47,747.59 

CHECK  $   1,183,820.90 

CASH  $          3,720.10 

  

  

Payment Type  Amount 

Credit Card Total  $        47,747.59 

Non Credit Card Total  $   1,187,541.00 

  

  



PECSD Income Tracking 

April 2021

  



PECSD Income Tracking 

April 2021

  



PECSD Income Tracking 

April 2021

  



April 2021 Operations Report  

 

Water 

• Flow- Well 1b: 4,401,400 Gallons Well 2:   275,800 Gallons Total: 4,677,200 gallons  

• Leak @ 41 Aspen: On the evening of April 19th, operators received an emergency for a 

water leak at 41 Aspen Circle. Upon response and investigation of the situation, 

operators decided to shut down the water main in the area to dig up the water service. 

The General Manager assisted the operators by distributing emergency shut-off notices 

throughout the neighborhood while the excavation was in process. After the excavation 

was complete and the leak exposed, operators found that the leak was on the district’s 

side of the valve and therefor was the responsibility of the district to repair. 

Unfortunately, operators did not have the specific parts needed to make the repair that 

night. Operators were able to use a part to plug the leak and turn the water back on for 

the night. The next morning, operators were able to acquire the proper parts and make 

the repair. Water samples were taken for bacteriological testing following the repair, 

the test results were negative, meaning the water is safe for consumption. Notices were 

distributed by operators throughout the neighborhood notifying customers of the 

results.  

• PRVs: The day following the leak on Aspen Circle, operators noticed that the water 

pressure was abnormally high. This was observed at WWTP 7 where there is a pressure 

gauge that shows what the water pressure is in that section. Operators attempted to 

adjust the pressure at the Pressure Reducing Valves located on Madora Lake Road. After 

significant time trying to adjust the pressure with no positive results, operators decided 

to call CLA-VAL, who serviced the PRVs in 2019. After discussion with CLA-VAL about the 

situation, operators scheduled service technicians to come investigate our issue. 

Technicians were able to come the next day and remedy the issues we were 

experiencing.  

• Valve Exercising:  Annually, operators exercise/operate each water main valve in the 

system; checking to make sure each valve operates properly.  

 

Wastewater  

• Flow- WWTP 6: 210,135 gallons WWTP 7: 806,952 gallons Total: 1,017,087 gallons  

• WWTP 6 Lift Station Project: The contractor for the project, Z7, returned to the district 

on April 19th to finish the last items for the completion of the project. Eight yards of 

topsoil was delivered and spread over the area where the excavation work had taken 

place. The area was the seeded with grass seed and a layer of peat moss spread over the 



top the seed for the germination process; grass seed is beginning to sprout.  The project 

is complete, and the final pay request is being reviewed before the final payment is to 

be sent.  

• Dynamite Hill Leachfield: Operators have switched leachfields for the upcoming season. 

This is done biannually to give sections of the leachfield a chance to rest/recover.  

• Blower Maintenance: Operators did maintenance service to the blowers at WWTP 7. 

This includes changing the oil, checking the drive belts, and cleaning and/or replacing air 

filters. Maintenance log sheets were also created for operators to track when 

maintenance was done and when the next service will need be completed.  

Misc., Small & Future Projects 

• Sequoia Circle Park: Operators have begun removing trees and cleaning up debris 

throughout the park. This will be an ongoing project for the next couple months.  

• Road Patching: Operators have been patching potholes on district roads. A few roads 

have big spots along the shoulders that will addressed by having a paving contractor do 

the work this summer.  

• WWTP 6 Painting: Since the lift station project is complete, operators are planning on 

painting the treatment this summer. Last year, operators painted the tank house where 

effluent water is stored.  

• Distribution System Flushing: Operators will be flushing the water mains within the next 

month. This done biannually to move fresh water through the system to help improve 

water quality.  

• Hydrant maintenance: Operators will also be doing maintenance to the fire hydrants 

throughout the district. This is done annual to ensure that hydrants are functioning 

properly. Maintenance includes: adding hydrant oil, exercising the isolation valve and 

operating the hydrant by opening and closing the operating nut on top of the hydrant.  

• Generator Bid Update: Operators are working with Farr West on gathering bids for the 

purchase of generators and associated equipment. Farr West assisted by posting 

request for bids utilizing Planet Bids, a website for posting and gathering bids. To date 

we six potential bidders. The end-of-bid date is May 19th. Once bidding has closed, bids 

will be opened and reviewed by district staff and Farr West.  

  



Good morning John and Board Members of Plumas CSD, 
 
As California heads into yet another year of potential severe drought, I am writing to ask that you start 
us off with stage 2 water restrictions before we head into Memorial Day weekend.  
 
With the warming, drier days and as home owners start arriving and firing up their irrigation systems it 
would be a perfect time to start the restrictions sooner than later. 
 
I was reminded as I walked around the neighborhood last week in the snow storm, that irrigation 
systems were running regardless of the freezing temperatures and the abundance of moisture that 
Mother Nature was providing, that we as a neighborhood continue to take our water for granted. 
 
Once water meters were installed in Truckee in 2010, my clients and I were able to monitor the water 
usage better, find any non-noticeable water leaks and make sure everything was working properly.  99% 
of my clients were surprised at our much water a landscaped yard actually uses and especially ones with 
lawns and large trees.  
 
And knowing that we will are more likely to never have water meters here in Plumas to help guide us, 
we will need to use the guidelines that you have already written for us going forward. Educating the 
public is hard, but necessary when it comes to water usage and making sure we use our precise resource 
properly. 
 
Also while implementing  theses restrictions it is a perfect time to remind home owners to triple check 
their irrigation systems for any broken heads, pipes and any misguided spray/ heads as many are 
watering the driveway or the street instead of the actual landscape. Actually checking the system at 
least once a month at the least is even better. 
 
Perhaps creating a magnetic like the one attached or just even a flyer and a sheet to post on the website 
and the local bulletin board so everyone has a reminder of what days they can and can not water would 
be handy…with the Plumas CSD logo on it instead of the Truckee Meadows Water districts as pictured.  I 
would be happy to offer my time to do some research on where we might be able to have such magnets 
made if there is any interest. 
 
Thanks for considering doing these restrictions sooner than later and for all you do for our district.  
 
 
Helen Shadowens 
A Garden Gecko  
Gardening Consulting  
and Pruning 20+ years 
Blairsden, CA 96103 
530-448-1368 
Arborist WE-7984A 
CA C27 license retired #834167 
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